Assembly Bill 3

Published August 10, 1965.

CHAPTER 182

AN ACT to create 343.05 (2) (d) to (f) of the statutes, relating to exemption from licensing requirements of drivers holding certain foreign licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.05 (2) (d) to (f) of the statutes are created to read:

343.05 (2) (d) Any person who speaks and reads the English language who holds an international license validated for use in the United States under either the 1943 regulation of inter-American automotive traffic or the 1949 Geneva convention on road traffic.

(e) Any person who speaks or reads the English language who holds a valid operator's license issued by West Germany, Japan or Switzerland.

(f) Exemptions under pars. (d) and (e) shall be for a period of one year only.

Approved August 3, 1965.